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Average Time to Degree (in Years) for Doctoral Degrees Awarded in 2009-10
Notes:
Enrolled Time to Degree Definition: the number of semesters enrolled (at same institution) as a PhD student divided by three.
Elapsed Time to Degree Definition: the first semester/year enrolled as a PhD student until the graduation semester/year (at same  
institution).
* In compliance with the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
(THECB) guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, for degree programs containing 
 less than five graduates, two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree  
whenever possible. 
** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Mean time to degree are not presented for these 
programs because of the small number of graduates.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  
There may be inconsistencies with mean time to degree calculations because of variability in social security numbers (SSNs) for UTA,
UT Austin, UTSA, and UTPA.

Sources:   The University of Texas at Austin
                The University of Texas at Dallas
                The University of Texas at El Paso
                Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board data, 
                 Analyzed by The University of Texas System, Office of Strategic Initiatives
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13.0401 

13.1001 
13.1307

Educational Leadership and Administration, General; 
Special Education and Teaching, General*; 
Health Teacher Education*

10 3.77 4.46

13.0401 Educational Leadership and Administration, General 4 ** **
EDD

PHD

13.0401

13.1101

Educational Leadership and Administration, General *
Counselor Education/School Counseling and Guidance Services *

04.0301 City/Urban, Community and Regional Planning 3 ** **
05.0102 
05.0107

American/United States Studies/Civilization*; 
Latin American Studies*

5 5.54 8.46

09.0401 Journalism 12 4.17 5.72
09.0701 Radio and Television 11 4.64 5.88
11.0101 Computer and Information Sciences, General 6 3.78 4.06 33 5.28 6.06
11.0101
14.0903

Computer and Information Sciences, General;
Computer Software Engineering *

25 3.36 4.15

11.0701 Computer Science 5 4.47 5.47

11.0701 
14.0501
14.1001
14.1401

Computer Science;  *
Bioengineering and Biomedical Engineering; *  Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering; Environmental/Environmental Health Engineering 

13.0301 Curriculum and Instruction 24 4.54 5.56
13.0401 Educational Leadership and Administration, General 16 4.06 4.90
13.1001 Special Education and Teaching, General 6 4.89 5.67
13.1306 
13.1311 
13.1312 
13.1316

Foreign Language Teacher Education; 
Mathematics Teacher Education*; 
Music Teacher Education*; 
Science Teacher Education/General Science Teacher Education*

17 4.57 5.47

14.0201

14.1901

Aerospace, Aeronautical and Astronautical/Space Engineering; *
Mechanical Engineering 

7 3.91 4.38

14.0201 Aerospace, Aeronautical and Astronautical/Space Engineering 7 4.90 5.00
14.0501 Bioengineering and Biomedical Engineering 5 2.60 2.80 15 4.07 4.11
14.0701 Chemical Engineering 27 3.86 3.91
14.0801 Civil Engineering, General 40 3.86 4.05
14.0801
14.3501

Civil Engineering, General; *
Industrial Engineering * 

7 3.43 4.29

14.0801
14.0901
14.1401
14.1801

Civil Engineering, General; *
Computer Engineering, General; *
Environmental/Environmental Health Engineering;
Materials Engineering *

54 4.04 4.69

14.0901 Computer Engineering, General 5 3.73 4.80
14.0901
14.1801

Computer Engineering, General; *
Materials Engineering *

8 3.58 4.04

14.1001 Electrical and Electronics Engineering 23 3.58 4.25 40 4.89 5.63
14.1001
14.1004

Electrical and Electronics Engineering;
Telecommunications Engineering *

30 4.23 4.88

14.1101 
14.1901

Engineering Mechanics*; 
Mechanical Engineering

18 4.72 5.08

14.1801 Materials Engineering 7 4.62 4.71 13 4.05 4.28
14.2501 Petroleum Engineering 6 4.17 5.33

EDD

PHD

DMA 13.1312
50.0901

Music Teacher Education*; 
Music, General

UTEP

Average Time to Degree (in Years) for Doctoral Degrees
Awarded in 2009-10

UT Austin UTDUTA

* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

47 2.75 3.82
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* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

14.3501 Industrial Engineering 6 4.06 4.78
16.0102 Linguistics 8 5.04 6.67
16.0102
23.0101

Linguistics; *
English Language and Literature, General *

7 4.19 6.66

16.0104 Comparative Literature 6 5.17 7.17
16.03

16.04 

16.05 

16.0901 
16.1101

East Asian Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
Slavic Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
Germanic Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
French Language and Literature*; 
Arabic Language and Literature*

7 3.81 4.81

16.0905 Spanish Language and Literature 9 5.44 6.59
19.0701 

51.2207

Human Development and Family Studies, General*; 
Public Health Education and Promotion*

7 4.72 5.19

23.0101 English Language and Literature, General 20 4.65 5.58
23.1001 Speech and Rhetorical Studies 16 4.21 5.33
23.1304 Rhetoric and Composition 3 ** **
24.0103 Humanities/Humanistic Studies 22 4.67 6.20
25.0101 Library and Information Science 2 ** **
26.0202 Biochemistry 5 4.47 4.53
26.0301 Botany/Plant Biology 6 6.39 6.56
26.0406 Cell/Cellular and Molecular Biology 26 5.64 5.88
26.0406
26.1501

Cell/Cellular and Molecular Biology; *
Neuroscience *

5 3.13 3.20

26.0502 Microbiology, General 12 5.11 5.11
26.091 Pathology/Experimental Pathology 6 4.61 5.06
26.1104 Computational Biology 9 3.96 4.11
26.1306 
30.0101

Population Biology; 
Biological and Physical Sciences*

11 4.39 5.12

27.0101 
27.0301

Mathematics (Upper Level); 
Applied Mathematics (Upper Level)*

24 5.00 5.14

27.0301
27.0501

Applied Mathematics (Upper Level); *
Mathematical Statistics (Upper Level) *

6 4.61 5.44

27.0501
40.0501
40.0801

Mathematical Statistics (Upper Level); *
Chemistry, General; *
Physics, General *

27.0101
40.0801

Mathematics (Upper Level); *
Physics, General *

7 3.57 3.67

30.1901 Nutrition Sciences 6 4.67 5.00
30.2401 Neuroscience 7 5.48 5.52
31.0505 Kinesiology and Exercise Science 7 4.86 5.67
38.0101 Philosophy 9 4.56 6.37
40.0201 Astronomy 9 4.33 4.33
40.0501 Chemistry, General 9 3.7 3.74 37 4.23 4.24
40.0501
40.0601
40.0801

Chemistry, General;
Geology/Earth Science, General; *
Physics, General 

16 3.21 3.31

40.0501
40.0601

Chemistry, General;
Geology/Earth Science, General *

9 3.26 3.48

40.0601 Geology/Earth Science, General 19 4.37 5.40
40.0801 Physics, General 27 5.31 5.60
42.0101 
42.0201

Psychology, General; 
Clinical Psychology*

17 4.22 4.51

42.0101 Psychology, General 7 4.10 5.14
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* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

42.1801 Educational Psychology 42 4.77 5.62
42.2704 Experimental Psychology 6 2.61 2.61 6 4.89 5.44
44.0401
45.0401

Public Administration;
Criminology *

34 3.57 4.01

44.0401
44.0701

Public Administration; *
Social Work 

9 4.78 6.11

44.0501 Public Policy Analysis, General 12 4.78 5.81

44.0501 
45.0701 
45.1001

Public Policy Analysis, General*; 
Geography*; 
Political Science and Government, General

19 4.91 6.69

44.0701 Social Work 6 4.56 5.83
45.0201 Anthropology 19 4.04 5.96
45.0501 Demography and Population Studies
45.0601 Economics, General 11 4.21 5.09
45.0601
45.0702
45.1001

Economics, General; *
Geographic Information Science and Cartography; *
Political Science and Government, General 

12 3.86 4.56

45.1101 Sociology 17 4.55 5.82
45.9999 Culture, Literacy & Language
50.0501 Drama and Dramatics/Theatre Arts, General 7 3.57 4.43
50.0703 Art History, Criticism and Conservation 6 4.00 5.83
50.0901 Music, General 5 3.47 4.40

51 Health Services/Allied Health/Health Sciences, General 5 3.87 4.60
51.0201 Communication Sciences and Disorders, General 3 ** ** 5 5.40 5.60
51.2099 Pharmacy (MS PHD) 13 4.64 4.67
51.3808 Nursing Science 5 4.40 4.73 8 4.58 4.71
52.0101 Business/Commerce, General 10 5.27 5.53
52.0201

52.0301
52.0803
52.1201
52.1401

Business Administration and Management, General; *
Accounting; *
Banking and Financial Support Services; *
Management Information Systems, General; *
Marketing/Marketing Management, General *

11 4.45 4.70

52.0201
52.1101

Business Administration and Management, General;
International Business/Trade/Commerce *

14 4.05 4.38

52.1101 International Business/Trade/Commerce

52.0301 
52.0801 
52.1401 
9.0903

Accounting*; 
Finance, General*; 
Marketing/Marketing Management, General*; 
Advertising*

9 4.56 4.93

52.0301
52.0801
52.1201

Accounting; *
Finance, General;*
Management Information Systems, General *

54.0101 History, General 12 4.11 5.92
54.0199 Atlantic History 4 ** **

Total 127 3.89 4.49 840 4.57 5.39 195 3.97 4.63 54 4.04 4.69
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13.0401 

13.1001 
13.1307

Educational Leadership and Administration, General; 
Special Education and Teaching, General*; 
Health Teacher Education*

13.0401 Educational Leadership and Administration, General
EDD

PHD

13.0401

13.1101

Educational Leadership and Administration, General *
Counselor Education/School Counseling and Guidance Services *

04.0301 City/Urban, Community and Regional Planning
05.0102 
05.0107

American/United States Studies/Civilization*; 
Latin American Studies*

09.0401 Journalism
09.0701 Radio and Television
11.0101 Computer and Information Sciences, General
11.0101
14.0903

Computer and Information Sciences, General;
Computer Software Engineering *

11.0701 Computer Science

11.0701 
14.0501
14.1001
14.1401

Computer Science;  *
Bioengineering and Biomedical Engineering; *  Electrical and Electronics 
Engineering; Environmental/Environmental Health Engineering 

13.0301 Curriculum and Instruction
13.0401 Educational Leadership and Administration, General
13.1001 Special Education and Teaching, General
13.1306 
13.1311 
13.1312 
13.1316

Foreign Language Teacher Education; 
Mathematics Teacher Education*; 
Music Teacher Education*; 
Science Teacher Education/General Science Teacher Education*

14.0201

14.1901

Aerospace, Aeronautical and Astronautical/Space Engineering; *
Mechanical Engineering 

14.0201 Aerospace, Aeronautical and Astronautical/Space Engineering
14.0501 Bioengineering and Biomedical Engineering
14.0701 Chemical Engineering
14.0801 Civil Engineering, General
14.0801
14.3501

Civil Engineering, General; *
Industrial Engineering * 

14.0801
14.0901
14.1401
14.1801

Civil Engineering, General; *
Computer Engineering, General; *
Environmental/Environmental Health Engineering;
Materials Engineering *

14.0901 Computer Engineering, General
14.0901
14.1801

Computer Engineering, General; *
Materials Engineering *

14.1001 Electrical and Electronics Engineering
14.1001
14.1004

Electrical and Electronics Engineering;
Telecommunications Engineering *

14.1101 
14.1901

Engineering Mechanics*; 
Mechanical Engineering

14.1801 Materials Engineering
14.2501 Petroleum Engineering

EDD

PHD

DMA 13.1312
50.0901

Music Teacher Education*; 
Music, General

Average Time to Degree (in Years) for Doctoral Degrees
Awarded in 2009-10
* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

4 ** **
7 4.14 4.47

14 3.76 4.67

UTSAUTPA
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Average Time to Degree (in Years) for Doctoral Degrees
Awarded in 2009-10
* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

14.3501 Industrial Engineering
16.0102 Linguistics
16.0102
23.0101

Linguistics; *
English Language and Literature, General *

16.0104 Comparative Literature
16.03

16.04 

16.05 

16.0901 
16.1101

East Asian Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
Slavic Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
Germanic Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics, General*; 
French Language and Literature*; 
Arabic Language and Literature*

16.0905 Spanish Language and Literature
19.0701 

51.2207

Human Development and Family Studies, General*; 
Public Health Education and Promotion*

23.0101 English Language and Literature, General
23.1001 Speech and Rhetorical Studies
23.1304 Rhetoric and Composition
24.0103 Humanities/Humanistic Studies
25.0101 Library and Information Science
26.0202 Biochemistry
26.0301 Botany/Plant Biology
26.0406 Cell/Cellular and Molecular Biology
26.0406
26.1501

Cell/Cellular and Molecular Biology; *
Neuroscience *

26.0502 Microbiology, General
26.091 Pathology/Experimental Pathology
26.1104 Computational Biology
26.1306 
30.0101

Population Biology; 
Biological and Physical Sciences*

27.0101 
27.0301

Mathematics (Upper Level); 
Applied Mathematics (Upper Level)*

27.0301
27.0501

Applied Mathematics (Upper Level); *
Mathematical Statistics (Upper Level) *

27.0501
40.0501
40.0801

Mathematical Statistics (Upper Level); *
Chemistry, General; *
Physics, General *

27.0101
40.0801

Mathematics (Upper Level); *
Physics, General *

30.1901 Nutrition Sciences
30.2401 Neuroscience
31.0505 Kinesiology and Exercise Science
38.0101 Philosophy
40.0201 Astronomy
40.0501 Chemistry, General
40.0501
40.0601
40.0801

Chemistry, General;
Geology/Earth Science, General; *
Physics, General 

40.0501
40.0601

Chemistry, General;
Geology/Earth Science, General *

40.0601 Geology/Earth Science, General
40.0801 Physics, General
42.0101 
42.0201

Psychology, General; 
Clinical Psychology*

42.0101 Psychology, General

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

UTSAUTPA

5 4.33 5.00

12 4.44 4.70

5 4.40 4.53
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Average Time to Degree (in Years) for Doctoral Degrees
Awarded in 2009-10
* In compliance with FERPA and THECB guidelines, data cells with populations under five are not presented individually.  Instead, 
two or more similar programs were combined and weighted averages displayed for mean time to degree whenever possible. 

** These degree programs were unable to be combined with other programs.  Only number of graduates has been reported.  

42.1801 Educational Psychology
42.2704 Experimental Psychology
44.0401
45.0401

Public Administration;
Criminology *

44.0401
44.0701

Public Administration; *
Social Work 

44.0501 Public Policy Analysis, General

44.0501 
45.0701 
45.1001

Public Policy Analysis, General*; 
Geography*; 
Political Science and Government, General

44.0701 Social Work
45.0201 Anthropology
45.0501 Demography and Population Studies
45.0601 Economics, General
45.0601
45.0702
45.1001

Economics, General; *
Geographic Information Science and Cartography; *
Political Science and Government, General 

45.1101 Sociology
45.9999 Culture, Literacy & Language
50.0501 Drama and Dramatics/Theatre Arts, General
50.0703 Art History, Criticism and Conservation
50.0901 Music, General

51 Health Services/Allied Health/Health Sciences, General
51.0201 Communication Sciences and Disorders, General
51.2099 Pharmacy (MS PHD)
51.3808 Nursing Science
52.0101 Business/Commerce, General
52.0201

52.0301
52.0803
52.1201
52.1401

Business Administration and Management, General; *
Accounting; *
Banking and Financial Support Services; *
Management Information Systems, General; *
Marketing/Marketing Management, General *

52.0201
52.1101

Business Administration and Management, General;
International Business/Trade/Commerce *

52.1101 International Business/Trade/Commerce

52.0301 
52.0801 
52.1401 
9.0903

Accounting*; 
Finance, General*; 
Marketing/Marketing Management, General*; 
Advertising*

52.0301
52.0801
52.1201

Accounting; *
Finance, General;*
Management Information Systems, General *

54.0101 History, General
54.0199 Atlantic History

Total

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

Number of 
Graduates

Average 
Enrolled 
Years

Average 
Elapsed 
Years

UTSAUTPA

5 2.73 3.20

6 4.17 5.17

5 3.93 4.93

6 4.28 4.44

9 4.26 4.81 60 4.05 4.57
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